broker or other holder of record that itself is a Company shareholder or who appear on a participant list of a 

securities depository with respect to Shares, are considered to be beneficial owners of Shares held in “street name.” 

On Friday, January 17, 2020, the Company had forty-four million one hundred sixty-two thousand one 

hundred and three (44,162,103) Shares outstanding, each giving a right of one vote with respect to the Proposal.  

The Meeting will be properly convened with a quorum if at least two (2) shareholders are present in person, 

by proxy or by a voting instrument, holding or representing, in the aggregate, at least one-third (1/3) of the issued

[...]

99 Hayarkon Street 

Tel-Aviv, Israel(2) 

19,580,342(3) 44.34% 

Heris Aktiengesellschaft 

99 Hayarkon Street 

Tel-Aviv, Israel(2) 

3,836,458(3) 8.69% 

All executive officers and directors as a group (24 persons) 3923(4) 0.009% 

(1) Based on forty-four million one hundred sixty-two thousand one hundred and three (44,162,103) Shares outstanding as of 

January 17, 2020. 

(2) Federmann Enterprises Ltd. (“FEL”) owns Shares of the Company directly and indirectly through Heris Aktiengesellschaft 

(“Heris”) which is controlled by FEL. FEL is controlled by Beit Federmann Ltd.

[...]

In connection with FEL’s 

purchase of the Company’s ordinary shares in 2004 and 2006, FEL obtained loans from two Israeli banks. As security for 

the loans, FEL pledged an aggregate of three million (3,000,000) of the Company’s Shares to the banks. 

(3) The nineteen million five hundred eighty thousand three hundred and forty-two (19,580,342) Shares held by FEL include 

the three million eight hundred thirty-six thousand four hundred and fifty-eight (3,836,458) Shares held by Heris. 

(4) The amount does not include any Shares that may be deemed to be beneficially owned by Michael Federmann as 

described in footnote (2) above. 

APPROVAL OF AN AMENDMENT TO THE COMPANY’S COMPENSATION POLICY 

TO INCREASE THE MAXIMUM AUTHORIZED COVERAGE AND ANNUAL